

No. 19-735

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM TONG, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General for the State of Connecticut,

Petitioner,

v.

TWEED-NEW HAVEN AIRPORT AUTHORITY,
CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WILLIAM TONG
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
CLARE E. KINDALL*
Solicitor General
ANDREW S. GRAHAM
Assistant Attorney General

165 Capitol Avenue
5th Floor
Hartford, CT 06106
(860) 808-5261
clare.kindall@ct.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED ON THE ISSUE OF POLITICAL SUBDIVISION STANDING	3
A. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT OVER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION STANDING.....	3
B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	6
C. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING ON POLITICAL SUBDIVISION STANDING UNDERMINES STATE SOVEREIGNTY ...	8
II. THE PREEMPTION ISSUE WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	2, 11
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015).....	7
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority v. City of Burbank</i> , 136 F.3d 1360 (9th Cir. 1998).....	5, 10, 11
<i>City of Charleston v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of W. Va.</i> , 57 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>City of New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>City of San Juan Capistrano v. California Utilities Commission</i> , 937 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 7
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Palomar Pomerado Health Sys. v. Belshe</i> , 180 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	2, 10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	13
<i>South Macomb Disposal Auth. v. Township of Washington</i> , 790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 591 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>United States v. Los Angeles Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	8
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	2
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1945 (2019)	8
<i>Williams v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Airline Deregulation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	13
Airport and Airway Improvement Act, 49 U.S.C. § 47101, <i>et seq.</i>	13
Federal Aviation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 40101, <i>et seq.</i>	2
